# OP \$2215.00 8654248

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM433220

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	First Supplement to Grant of Security Interest in United States and Canadian Trademarks

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
RH US, LLC		06/28/2017	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bank of America, N.A., as Agent		
Street Address:	100 Federal Street		
City:	Boston		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02110		
Entity Type:	National Association: UNITED STATES		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 88**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86542482	RH SLEEP
Serial Number:	86547621	RH SLUMBER
Serial Number:	86551530	RH SKI HOUSE
Serial Number:	86551539	TEEN DIRECT
Serial Number:	86553207	RH DESIGN SERVICES
Serial Number:	86638308	RH DESIGN ATELIER
Serial Number:	86643269	RH TILE & STONE
Serial Number:	86643271	RH FLOORS
Serial Number:	86643272	RH WINTER HOUSE
Serial Number:	86643273	RH UPHOLSTERY
Serial Number:	86643274	RH TEEN
Serial Number:	86646172	RH HOSPITALITY
Serial Number:	86646175	RH MODERN
Serial Number:	86646177	RH MODERN
Serial Number:	86646178	RH TEEN
Serial Number:	86646213	RH BEACH HOUSE
Serial Number:	86646223	RH GUESTHOUSE
Serial Number:	86646234	RH LAKE HOUSE
		TDADEMADIZ

<del>TRADEMARK</del>

REEL: 006095 FRAME: 0178

900411540

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	86646253	RH OUTDOOR		
Serial Number:	86646263	RH1		
Serial Number:	86646280	RH		
Serial Number:	86646285	RH		
Serial Number:	86646298	RH KITCHEN		
Serial Number:	86646312	RH		
Serial Number:	86647799	RH ANTIQUES & ARTIFACTS		
Serial Number:	86648008	RH ATELIER		
Serial Number:	86648010	RH ATELIER		
Serial Number:	86648012	RH BATH		
Serial Number:	86648013	RH ORGANIZE		
Serial Number:	86648014	RH INTERIORS		
Serial Number:	86648016	RH SMALL SPACES		
Serial Number:	86648017	RH LIGHTING		
Serial Number:	86648019	RH LINENS		
Serial Number:	86648020	RH RUGS		
Serial Number:	86648022	RH COLOR		
Serial Number:	86674834	RH GUEST HOME		
Serial Number:	86707276	RHONE		
Serial Number:	86707281	RH DEVELOPMENT		
Serial Number:	86707286	RH HOMES		
Serial Number:	86707288	RH RESIDENCES		
Serial Number:	86707395	RH		
Serial Number:	86707398	RH		
Serial Number:	86727741	RH		
Serial Number:	86747164	RH STUDIO		
Serial Number:	86747168	RH STUDIO		
Serial Number:	86786187	RHMODERN		
Serial Number:	86786194	RHMODERN		
Serial Number:	86794025	RH MODERN		
Serial Number:	86794027	RH MODERN		
Serial Number:	86794028	RH MODERN		
Serial Number:	86794030	RH MODERN		
Serial Number:	86801295	RH CINEMA		
Serial Number:	86801299	RH CULINARY ARTS		
Serial Number:	86801303	RH FABRICS		
Serial Number:	86801304	RH FURNITURE		
Serial Number:	86801308	RH HOSPITALITY		
		TDADEMADY		

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	86801310	RH KITCHEN	
Serial Number:	86801312	RH LEATHER	
Serial Number:	86801315	RH NAPA VALLEY	
Serial Number:	86801318	RH OBJECTS OF CURIOSITY	
Serial Number:	86801319	RH TABLEWARE	
Serial Number:	86801341	RH	
Serial Number:	86801344	RH	
Serial Number:	86801346	RH	
Serial Number:	86801347	RH	
Serial Number:	86843093	RH LOUNGE	
Serial Number:	86843095	RH CONTEMPORARY	
Serial Number:	86843096	RH CONTEMPORARY	
Serial Number:	86851181	THE ONE PLACE WHERE YOU WRITE ALL THE RU	
Serial Number:	86851188	EVERYTHING YOU NEED FOR EVERY SPACE THAT	
Serial Number:	86882697	CLOUD CUBE	
Serial Number:	86891163	DELIGHT	
Serial Number:	86908980	HIERARCHY	
Serial Number:	86911252	THE BASE	
Serial Number:	86911253	THE COMPOUND	
Serial Number:	86911255	THE COMPOUND	
Serial Number:	86911256	THE COMPOUND	
Serial Number:	86925172	RH	
Serial Number:	86941404	RH GREY CARD	
Serial Number:	86953648	SHOPPING, REIMAGINED.	
Serial Number:	87011266	RH	
Serial Number:	87322945	RH MEMBERS PROGRAM	
Serial Number:	87349308	RH BABY & CHILD	
Serial Number:	87349311	RH MUSIC	
Serial Number:	87349314	RH MUSIC	
Serial Number:	87349315	RH MUSIC	
Serial Number:	87402889	RH	
Serial Number:	87402897	RH THE GUESTHOUSE	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2023704750

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Darlena Bari Stark

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F171092
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW NASH
SIGNATURE:	/ANDREW NASH/
DATE SIGNED:	06/29/2017

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=FINAL (11th A&R) - First Supplement to Trademarks - Restoration Hardware#page1.tif source=FINAL (11th A&R) - First Supplement to Trademarks - Restoration Hardware#page2.tif source=FINAL (11th A&R) - First Supplement to Trademarks - Restoration Hardware#page3.tif source=FINAL (11th A&R) - First Supplement to Trademarks - Restoration Hardware#page4.tif source=FINAL (11th A&R) - First Supplement to Trademarks - Restoration Hardware#page5.tif source=FINAL (11th A&R) - First Supplement to Trademarks - Restoration Hardware#page6.tif

# FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES AND CANADIAN TRADEMARKS

This First Supplement to Grant of Security Interest in United States and Canadian Trademarks (this "Grant") is made as of the 28<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2017, by **RH US, LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor") in favor of **BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.**, as Agent (the "Grantee").

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered a Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated January 30, 2015 and recorded with the USPTO on March 18, 2015 at Reel 005481, Frame 0054 and with CIPO on April 20, 2014 as File No. 1592876 (the "Original Grant") in favor of the Grantee, pursuant to which the Grantor pledged, assigned and granted a security interest in certain Marks (as defined therein); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has developed additional Marks and desires to hereby confirm the pledge of, and the grant of a security interest in, such additional Marks in favor of the Grantee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained and benefits to be derived herefrom, it is hereby agreed as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms herein and not otherwise defined shall have the same meaning herein as in the Original Grant.
- 2. <u>Supplement to Schedule A. Schedule A</u> to the Original Grant is hereby supplemented, but not replaced, by <u>Schedule A-1</u> annexed hereto. For the purposes of clarity, from and after the date hereof, <u>Schedule A</u> shall be deemed to include (i) the Marks referenced on <u>Schedule A</u> as such <u>Schedule A</u> exists immediately prior to the date hereof, and (ii) the Marks referenced on <u>Schedule A-1</u> annexed hereto.

### 3. <u>Miscellaneous</u>:

- a. Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Original Grant remain in full force and effect. The Grantor hereby ratifies, confirms and reaffirms all of the representations, warranties and covenants contained therein.
- b. This Grant and the Original Grant cover the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the matters set forth herein and supersede all prior discussions and negotiations hereon.

[signature pages follow]

sf-3787148 2155506.2 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Grant to be duly executed as of the date set forth above.

RH US, LLC

Ву:

Karen Boone'

Title:

Co-President, Chief Financial and Administrative Officer, Treasurer and

Secretary

## SCHEDULE A-1

RH US, LLC	US	RH SLEEP	86542482	2/23/2015
RH US, LLC	US	RH SLUMBER	86547621	2/26/2015
RH US, LLC	US	RH SKI HOUSE	86551530	3/3/2015
RH US, LLC	US	TEEN DIRECT	86551539	3/3/2015
RH US, LLC	US	RH DESIGN	86553207	3/4/2015
		SERVICES		
RH US, LLC	US	RH DESIGN	86638308	5/21/2015
		ATELIER		
RH US, LLC	US	RH TILE & STONE	86643269	5/27/2015
RH US, LLC	US	RH FLOORS	86643271	5/27/2015
RH US, LLC	US	RH WINTER	86643272	5/27/2015
		HOUSE		
RH US, LLC	US	RH UPHOLSTERY	86643273	5/27/2015
RH US, LLC	US	RH TEEN	86643274	5/27/2015
RH US, LLC	US	RH HOSPITALITY	86646172	5/29/2015
RH US, LLC	US	RH MODERN	86646175	5/29/2015
RH US, LLC	US	RH MODERN	86646177	5/29/2015
RH US, LLC	US	RH TEEN	86646178	5/29/2015
RH US, LLC	US	RH BEACH HOUSE	86646213	5/29/2015
RH US, LLC	US	RH GUESTHOUSE	86646223	5/29/2015
RH US, LLC	US	RH LAKE HOUSE	86646234	5/29/2015
RH US, LLC	US	RH OUTDOOR	86646253	5/29/2015
RH US, LLC	US	RH1	86646263	5/29/2015
RH US, LLC	US	RH	86646280	5/29/2015
RH US, LLC	US	RH	86646285	5/29/2015
RH US, LLC	US	RH KITCHEN	86646298	5/29/2015
RH US, LLC	US	RH	86646312	5/29/2015
RH US, LLC	US	RH ANTIQUES & ARTIFACTS	86647799	6/1/15
RH US, LLC	US	RH ATELIER	86648008	6/1/15
RH US, LLC	US	RH ATELIER	86648010	6/1/15
RH US, LLC	US	RH BATH	86648012	6/1/15
RH US, LLC	US	RH ORGANIZE	86648013	6/1/15
RH US, LLC	US	RH INTERIORS	86648014	6/1/15
RH US, LLC	US	RH SMALL SPACES	86648016	6/1/15
RH US, LLC	US	RH LIGHTING	86648017	6/1/15
RH US, LLC	US	RH LINENS	86648019	6/1/15
RH US, LLC	US	RH RUGS	86648020	6/1/15
RH US, LLC	US	RH COLOR	86648022	6/1/15
RH US, LLC	US	RH GUEST HOME	86674834	6/1/15
RH US, LLC	US	RHONE	86707276	7/28/15
RH US, LLC	US	RH	86707281	7/28/15
NIT US, LLC	US	I VH	00/0/281	//20/10

sf-3787148 2155506.2

		DEVEL ODDATNIT		
DILLIC LLC	LIC	DEVELOPMENT	06707206	7/20/45
RH US, LLC	US	RH HOMES	86707286	7/28/15
RH US, LLC	US	RH RESIDENCES	86707288	7/28/15
RH US, LLC	US	RH	86707395	7/28/15
RH US, LLC	US	RH RH	86707398 86727741	7/28/15
RH US, LLC	US	RH STUDIO		8/17/15
RH US, LLC RH US, LLC	US		86747164	9/3/15
	US	RH STUDIO	86747168	9/3/15
RH US, LLC	US	RH MODERN	86786187	10/13/15
RH US, LLC	US	RH MODERN	86786194	10/13/15
RH US, LLC	US	RH MODERN	86794025	10/20/15
RH US, LLC	US	RH MODERN	86794027	10/20/15
RH US, LLC	+	RH MODERN	86794028	10/20/15
RH US, LLC	US	RH MODERN	86794030	10/20/15
RH US, LLC	US	RH CINEMA	86801295	10/27/15
RH US, LLC	US	RH CULINARY	86801299	10/27/15
DILLIC LLC	US	ARTS	90901202	10/27/15
RH US, LLC	US	RH FABRICS RH FURNITURE	86801303	10/27/15 10/27/15
RH US, LLC	US		86801304	
RH US, LLC	US	RH HOSPITALITY	86801308	10/27/15
RH US, LLC	US	RH KITCHEN	86801310	10/27/15
RH US, LLC		RH LEATHER	86801312	10/27/15
RH US, LLC	US	RH NAPA VALLEY	86801315	10/27/15
RH US, LLC	US	RH OBJECTS OF	86801318	10/27/15
RH US, LLC	US	CURIOSITY RH TABLEWARE	86801319	10/27/15
RH US, LLC	US	RH	86801319	10/27/15
RH US, LLC	US	RH	86801344	10/27/15
RH US, LLC	US	RH	86801344	10/27/15
RH US, LLC	US	RH	86801347	10/27/15
RH US, LLC	US	RH LOUNGE	86843093	12/8/15
RH US, LLC	US	RH	86843095	12/8/15
KIT OS, LLC	03	CONTEMPORARY	80843093	12/0/13
RH US, LLC	US	RH	86843096	12/8/15
111 03, 220		CONTEMPORARY	00043030	12/0/13
RH US, LLC	US	THE ONE PLACE	86851181	12/16/15
<b>,</b>		WHERE YOU		,,
		WRITE ALL THE		
		RULES		
RH US, LLC	US	EVERYTHING YOU	86851188	12/16/15
		NEED FOR EVERY		
		LIVE SPACE THAT		
		MATTERS		
RH US, LLC	US	CLOUD CUBE	86882697	1/21/16
RH US, LLC	US	DELIGHT	86891163	1/29/16
RH US, LLC	US	HIERARCHY	86908980	2/16/16

sf-3787148 2155506.2

RH US, LLC	US	THE BASE	86911252	2/17/16
RH US, LLC	US	THE COMPOUND	86911253	2/17/16
RH US, LLC	US	THE COMPOUND	86911255	2/17/16
RH US, LLC	US	THE COMPOUND	86911256	2/17/16
RH US, LLC	US	RH	86925172	3/1/16
RH US, LLC	US	RH GREY CARD	86941404	3/15/16
RH US, LLC	US	SHOPPING,	86953648	3/25/16
		REIMAGINED.		
RH US, LLC	US	RH	87011266	4/22/16
RH US, LLC	US	RH MEMBERS	87322945	2/2/17
		PROGRAM		
RH US, LLC	US	RH BABY & CHILD	87349308	2/24/17
RH US, LLC	US	RH MUSIC	87349311	2/24/17
RH US, LLC	US	RH MUSIC	87349314	2/24/17
RH US, LLC	US	RH MUSIC	87349315	2/24/17
RH US, LLC	US	RH	87402889	4/7/17
RH US, LLC	US	RH THE GUESTHOUSE	87402897	4/7/17

sf-3787148 2155506.2

Grantor	Country	Trademark	Application No.
RH US, LLC	CA	HIERARCHY	1799223
RH US, LLC	CA	RH	1773666
RH US, LLC	CA	RH	1805699
RH US, LLC	CA	RH GREY CARD	1773448
RH US, LLC	CA	RH GUESTHOUSE	1757173
RH US, LLC	CA	RH MODERN	1757177
RH US, LLC	CA	RH MODERN	1757175
RH US, LLC	CA	RH TEEN	1757008
RH US, LLC	CA	RH TEEN	1757003
RH US, LLC	CA	RH THE GUESTHOUSE	1840485

sf-3787148 2155506.2

**RECORDED: 06/29/2017**